
502

Austin, Texas, November fl,

Mr. Adam H. Johnson,
Oity Manager,

n, Texas.

Denr Sir:

I hand you herewith appeals to the Oity Council from the valuations as set by the
Board of Equalization.

will find attached reports of the Tax Department IB investigation of these proper-
ties and the valuations that same should have for equalization. It is my recommendation
that the valuations be set in accordance with these reports*

Very truly yours,

(Sgd) T. B. Marshall,
Tax Assessor & Collector. "

The Mayor then stated that the Council would hear those present who wished to be

heard in the matter of their appeals and the following appeared and were heard:

J* B. Robertson, who stated that he preferred to embody hie remarks in a letter to

the Oounoil, supplemental to his original protest, which he was advised to dofr Mi H. Reed,

for himself and the Majestic Realty, Company; George S. Nalle; H. J. Melln; T. J« Butler ;

William Kutalok, by Earl Shelton, Attorney; Mrs. ff. M. Brown, by Lofton L« Johnson, Attorney;

H* H. Luedeokej Louis Oherleo; Lira. T* B* Home; Misses McDonald; Mrs« U. £• Haverlah;

J» T« Stockton, .by Horace Shelton, Attorney; S. 0. Rather Estate, by Qlllesple Stacy, Agent;

At Jt Ellere; Mrs* William A* Dr lac oil; J. E* Smith; Shelton Adrian; 0. E* Lyons; Mre. Rose

Oilfillan; and 8. J» Von Koennerltz, for himself and as Secretary of the Austin Saengerrunde

Home Company •

After hearing the above protests, the Oounoil took the matter under consideration.

Councilman Alford moved that the Oounoil reoeee, subject to oall of the Mayor* Motion

was seconded by Councilman Gillie and same prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Councilman

Alford, Qillls, Mayor MoFadden, Councilman Mueller, If-; nays, none; Councilman Stock absent ,1

The Oounoil then recessed*

ApproVea: / f
M a y o r

REGULAR MEBTINO OF THE OITY COUNCIL!

Austin. Texas. November 10.193fi.

The Oounoil was called to order byuayor Pro tern .Roll oall showed the following members

presents Oounollmen Alford, amis, Mayor Fro tern Mueller93;absentfUayor MoFadden, Oounoll-

man Stock, 2»

The Minutes of the Regular Meeting of November 3rd were road and Councilman Gillie

moved the adoption of same as read* Motion was seconded by Councilman Alford and sane

prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Oounollmen Alford, Gillie, Mayor Pro torn Mueller,3;

nays, none. Mayor Uo7adden9 Councilman Stock absent, 2.
Pro tern

The Mayor*laid before the Oounoil the following communication!

i



503

i

i

"Austin, Texas, November 10, 1932*

Mr. Adam R. Johnson,
City Manager,
Austin, Texas*

Dear Blri

Subject; Odd Fellows Oarnival Power Bill.

The 'looal order of Odd Fellows sponsored a oarnlval In this Olty for one week*
The Water and Light off loe required that they make a deposit for

n the 'course of the six days that the oarnlval showed her
ch, according to our .stipulated rate A governing suoh lig
i including the government tax* In addition to this, th
fox Installations, making a total of f*K55*97 due the Olty

In the 'course of the six days that the oarnlval showed here 6600 CTH were consumed
and which, according to our .stipulated rate A governing suoh lighting, would amount to
f«UO*97i including the government tax* In addition to this, there is a labor charge of
|£5*00 fox Installations, making a total of f*K55*97 due the Olty of Austin on this basis*
Mr. Hurley, representative of the looal order of Odd Follows. stated that this hill Is
In excess of what they earned on the show and that to pay this would mean that they would
be foroed to provide this from their own treasury* Ho Indicated that they sponsored
this show with the Idea of providing monies for charity; namely, the support of an orphanage

It has been our practice to bill suoh oustomers as this on our A rate* The request
has been made that we apply our commercial light and power rate; namely, rate D, and give
them advantage of a rate* The application of thle rate would reduce their total bill to
feo0*9o* We have never felt that this olase of customer using our service fox only a
few days is entitled to such a rate and therefore have not used it fox suoh purposes*

Yours very truly,

(0gd) W* B* Oeaholm,
Superintendent Xleotrloal Department

0* H. Huxley, representing the looal order of Odd fellows, appeared before the
Council relative to the above matter and asked that they be given the commercial light and
powex rate, as the proceeds from the carnival were to be used for ohaxitable purposes, vis*,
the support of the Odd Fellowe Orphan Rome*

Councilman Alfoxd moved that, In view of the above facts .Rate "D" be applied to the

above bill, thus making the total amount due, $205*96, and that the Olty Manager be author-
ised to accept settlement on t̂ ls basis* Motion was seconded by Councilman aillle and
dame prevailed by the following vote; Ayes, Qounoilmen Alford, Olllls, Mayor Pxo tea Mueller;
51 nays, none.; Mayor MoFaddon *nd Councilman Steok absent, 8*

The Mayor 'Pro tern laid before the Council the following!

"Austin, Texas, November 9, 19 J2*

Honorable Mayor and Olty Council,
Olty of Austin,
Austin, Texas*

Gentlemen i
Attached you will find a transcript of a portion of the Minutes of the Park Board

meeting held October 2g» 19 32-
The City Opunoll Is hereby requested to authorise the Olty Manager of the City of

Austin to complete negotiations for the purchase of Lot No* 13, Block Ho* 3, Outlet No*H3,
from Mrs. Louise Jackson for the sum of 1500*00, all subject to approval of title to the
land by the Olty Attorney and after approval of said title to provide fox the payment of
same by a proper resolution* You will also please provide for the completion of purchase
of property fxom Dx. Joe Gilbert. Mxs* Fannie Lee Brenisor, D. H. Oaswell and W*T* Oaswell*
The suggested agreement is that the Oity pay for all that portion of the property needed
for road and park purposes save and except a 60 foot right-of-way which will be given
free through each respect ive pieoe of property and the Oity to pay for the remaining
property at the rate of $500*00 per aoxe out of the Parks and Playgrounds Bond Fund*

Attached IB an exhibit prepared by the City Engineer showing the amounts of land
to be furnished by each party and the total amount which will have to be provided for out
of the Parke and Playgrounds Bond Fund to seoure same*

Respectfully submitted,

(Sgd) W* T. Oaswell,
Chairman Park Board*



tm-nt n r-lirau H* t ill

504

(Attached Transcript)

TRANBORJPT Of A FORTIOH OF THS UXHUTEB OF THE PARK BOARD
1ISETXNO HELD OCTOBER 85, 193««

On October E5th the Park Board held Its meeting in the of floe of the Olty Manager
with the following members presenti Messrs* Martin, Kuehae, Oubbels, Staoy, Oaswell,

Preeeler and lire* Smith*

Mr. Kuebne, eeoonded by lire. Preeelor, moved that Lot No* 13. Block J> Outlet
be purohaeed from Louise Jacfceon for the mm of 1500.00. The motion carried,.

Mr. Staoy,' seconded by ICr. Martin, moved that the Park Board recommend to the Olty
Oounoll the purchase of the following land In the shoal Oreek area at 1500.00 per aore,
provided that each property owner give a 60 foot right-of-way through hie property* The
owners are: Dr. Joe Gilbert, Mrs. Fannie Lee Breni&er, D« H. Oatwell, J« W. UoOlendon and
W. T. Oaswell* The notion carried*

Mr. Stacy, eeoonded by Mr. Martin, moved that the mm of 1500.00 be paid to
Mr* IT. T* Oavwell for engineering work previously paid for by him on the Shoal Oreek project
The motion carried.

"Austin, Texas, November 3, 193s*

(Attached Exhibit)

Mr. W. T. Oaswell,
Chairman* Park Board,
Olty of Austin*

Dear 81vt
Pursuant to your request. I have assembled the data neoeeeary to make a dlflalte

recommendation for the acquisition of land la Shoal Oreek for park purposes and the general
information Is eet forth In tabulated form*
Barnes of Owners

(Land to be acquired along Shoal
Greek south of f.ljth Street,
a part of Plvlaion "X" of the
Government Outlets adjoining
the Original Olty of Austin )

Dr. Joe Gilbert

Mre* Fannie Lee Brenlcer
D. H, Oaswell
(Land along Shoal Oreek
south edge of Outlet 10,
Division H2M )
W. T. Oaswell

Acres
Free Land
for road
purposes

Acres
to be
paid for

Rate Amount

o.eo
0*19

0.397

0.353

•500.00
500.00
500.00

1190.50

176*50

8.33 500,00 aago.oo

•3*79.50
All the surveys neoossary for field notes and for the investigation of the Olty

Attorney to determine good title oan be supplied on notloe by the Engineering Department*

Yours very truly,

(Sgd) Orin E. Metoalfe.
City Engineer. H

Councilman Alford moved that the above report of the ?ark Board, recommending the

purchase of certain tracts of land on Shoal Oreek, and more fully eet out In an attached

exhibit prepared by the Olty Engineer, be approved and the Olty Manager be authorized to

complete negotiations for the purchase of aald properties in accordance with said above

report i subject to approval of title to same by the City Attorney* Motion irae seconded by

ICayor Fro tern Mueller and same prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Oounollmen Alford,

aillis, Uayor Pro tern Mueller, 3; nays, none; Mayor UoFadden and Councilman Stock absent,2.

Councilman Alford moved that the recommendation of the Park Board that the Olty

puxohase Lot N0- 13, Block No* 3> Outlet No. If3, from lire* Louise Jackson for the sum of

i



505

i
five Hundred Dollars ($500*00) toa approrad and tha Oity Manager toe authorised to complete

purchase of same, subject to approval of title toy tha Oity Attorney* Motion waa aaoondad

toy Mayor Pro tern Mueller and aama prevailed toy tha following vote: Ayes, Oounoilmen Alford,

aillia, Mayor Pro tarn Mueller, 3; nay a, none; Oounoilman Stock and Mayor MoPadden atoaant,8*

Action on tha recommendation of the Park Board that the sum of rive Hundred Dollara

(1500*00) toe appropriated to pay ff. T. Oaawall for engineering work prevloualy paid for

toy him on the ehoal Creek project was deferred until all tha membere of the Oounoil are

pxeeent*
Tha hearing called for thla day toy published notloe thereof, as required toy tha terms

of the Zoning Ordinance, on tha proposal of tha Oity Oounoil to amend tha Zoning Ordinance
In the following particular to-wlti

(1) To amend tha Uaa daalgnatlon of all property sltuatod in Knfleld "A", Knfleld "B*
Enfield "0", Enfield "C* and Westfleld, in the Oity of Austin, so as to change same from
"A* Residence District to "B* Residence District,

was opaned and tha following appeared and ware hoards
Judge Dave Doom, representing bis wife, Mrs* Dave Doom, property owner, aaked that

tha classification of Raaldenoe "A11 toe not changed, stating that his wlfa acquired the

property with a view to having a quiet plaoa fox a home and that the erection of apartment

houses would greatly laaaan Its desirability as suoh, and further stated that as Enfield

and Westfleld are tha moat daalratola seotlona of the Oity for apartment bouses, if sams
are permitted thera will toa a great numtoer areoted thero, which will destroy the value

of same as strictly residential sections*
J* Thos* Ward stated that Judge Doom had expressed his sentiments in the matter; that

he was In favor of keeping Enfield as strictly Residence "A", that If any aaotlon of the
Oity should bear this classification It Is Enfield, that the contemplated erection of an

apartment house with six garages next to him would toe very detrimental to hie property*
Meears. A. H* Oaburn and Paul Orueemann oaoh spoke in support of the proposed change

In classification and aaked that same toe allowed*

Mayor Pro tern Mueller then laid before the Oounoil the following report of the

Board of Adjustment on the'matter;

•Austin, Texas, November 9,1938*
Honorable Oity Oounoil
Oity of Auatln*
Gentlemen:

Attached hereto Is a copy of a resolution which was pasoed toy the Board of Adjustment
at a meeting held on November *K 1932, in regard to the changing of the use designation of
Enfield "A", Enfield "B», Enfield "0", Enfield «S", and Westfleld.

Yours respectfully,

(figd) H. F* Kuehne,
Chairman, Board of Adjustment* >'

a t a 2 . k l L L I 2 . i i •
WHERSAB, the Oity Oounoil of the Oity of Austin, pursuant to the terms of Section 30

of tha Mliro ORDINANCE of tha Oity of Auatln, referred, on October SO, 1932, the following
proposed amendment to the aaid ordinance to tha Board of Adjustment for -its consideration
and reports

To amend tha Zoning Ordinance so as to change tha Use deaignation of Enfield "A",
Enfield "BN, Enfield "0", Enfield "£H and Westfiald in the Oity of Austin, Texas, from
"A* Reaidenoe District to "B* Reaidenoe District, upon the representation that the deeds
of all the property situated in said areas contain the covenant that apartment houaos may
toe built on said property;

and



SOU

si!

UHEREAS. the Board of Adjustment held a public hearing on the above amendment on
November 4, 1$32, at the Oity Hall to hear those proposing aaid amendment and those opposed
thereto; and

WHEREAS, Mr. A. H. Osburn presented a petition containing 103 signatures of residents
and property owners of the area above referred to with the following oaptiont

We, the following property owners of Snfield and ffeetfleld earnestly request that the
restrictions set out in deeds to our respective property he complied with, as same is part
of our title, and property was bought because of these reasonable restrictions*

and i
WHEREAS, Ur. Paul Orusoman, on behalf of the Snfield Realty Company and Weetenfield

Development Company, appeared before the Board and stated his desire to-maintain-the private
covenants and restrictions in the deeds to the property which had been sold to the present
owners of lots In this orea.whloh covenants placed certain restrictions on the use of the
land, setbacks and other building requirements and also granted certain privileges in the
use of the property, now prohibited under the terms of the Zoning Ordinance under the
Residence "A" classification under which this property Is now soned; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Orueeman further affirmed and agreed to immediately file and place on
record at the County Court House a plat of these areas applying the same covenants and
restrictions upon the remaining unsold lots that now occur in the deeds of the lots hereto-
fore sold; and

WHEREAS, other residents appeared before the Board and expressed their approval of an
amendment which would, permit the construction of apartment houses In these areas; and

WHEREAS, It appeared to be the essential purpose of the petitioners to maintain the
general private covenants and restrictions contained in the deeds to the property but to
lift the ban on apartment houses .as Imposed by the Zoning Ordinance; that Is, to maintain
all the restrictions as well as privileges originally granted the vendees of the property;
and

WHEREAS, a number of residents and property ownere also appeared protesting the said
amendment and pleading fox the maintenance of the present classification under the Zoning
Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, said protestants affirmed that to change these areas from Residence "A" to
Residence "B" would detract from the desirability of these areas for reeldenoe purposes and
create further traffic hazards and further adversely affect the comfort of the residents
of said areas; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment carefully oonaidered all the arguments for and agalne
the change and after a lengthy discussion and deliberation found no objection thereto;
therefore,

BE IT REBOLYSP BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE OITY OF AUSTIN I

That the amendment Is hereby approved and recommended to the City Council of the City
of Austin for the following reasons!

1* That It Is a presumption of the Board that private covenants and restrictions In a
deed are In the nature of contracts and are legal and binding*

£• That the Zoning Ordinance expressly provides In Article 29 that It Is not intended
by the Ordinance to infer fere with or abrogate or annul any easements, covenants or other
'agreements between parties except that where the Ordinance imposes greater restrictions
upon the use of buildings and premises the provisions of the Ordinance shall control*

3* That the petitioners and proponents of the change plead for all the present cove-
nants and restrictions and privileges in the deeds to the property to be maintained*

4. That the present covenants and restrictions in the deeds in certain respects are
more restriotive than those required by the Ordinance , but , on the other hand, grant
certain privileges which are not permitted by the Ordinance under the present classification
of these areas, these CovenantD and restrictions prohibiting all uses permitted in "BH
Residence District with the exception of apartment houses*

5» That as now zoned as a class NAN Realdenoe District only single and two-family
dwellings, ohuvohes, schools, llbrariss, museums, fire stations, parks and playgrounds.
farming and truck gardening, nurseries and greenhouses, utilities, stations, when owned by
the City, except garbage incinerators, sewage disposal plants and abattoirs, temporary
buildings, accessory to new construction, private clubs sxoept thoss clubs the chief
activity of which is a service customarily oarried on as a business and clubs with more
than two sleeping rooms, and certain accessory usee incidental to the principal use are
permitted*

6* That if changed to "B11 Residence District, all the above usee would be permitted ;
and in addition thereto apartment houses.apartment hotels, olube. fraternities, lodges. eoO
rorlties and dormitories, board and lodging houses, hospitals ana clinics for human beings
only, Institutions of an educational, philanthropic or eleemosynary nature, and the same
accessory uses ae provided for in **A" Residence District*

7* That the existing private covenants and restrictions in the deeds to the property
do now permit all the uses of on "A" Residence District and exclude all uses of a "Bu
Residence District with the exception of apartments*

I



ir"•'•*•'-' -

507

I
S« That to change the classification from Residence "A" to Residence MBU would

therefore hart no other 9fteot upon the use of the property In these area* a« ie now
provided under'the Zoning Ordinance than to permit the ereotlon of apartment houeee and
that thue all the re it riot lone imposed by the deeds, whether greater or equal to thoee
of the Ordinance! would be maintained tout at the eame time the privilege granted in the
deade for the construction of apartment houses would aleo toe maintained; that ie. theae
areas would in effect and for all practical purposes remain ae an "A" Residence District
with the single exception that the ereotlon of apartment houses would toe permitted*

?• That the deeds contain covenants specifying certain setbacks from principal
streets and side streets and require the facing of touildlngs on certain streets which are
more restrictive than the provisions of the Ordinance under Height and Area requirements,
which would prevail over those of the Ordinance thue giving greater protection to the
property•

10t That where the covenants and re strict tone of deeds are not more restrictive
than the provisions of the Ordinance added proteotion will accrue to the property toy
virtue of the requirements of the First Height and Area Dietriot in which those areas
are located, under trbioh Height and Azea requirementa no undue over-crowding of land,
addsd traffic hasard toy traffic congestion or menace to the comfort and health of
residents toy the undue obstruction of light and air and open space a surrounding buildings
would too possible: and further that under the First Height and Area District requirements
no large apartments would likely toe constructed owing to the lot area per family require*
msnts*

11* That it is preferable to change the Use classification of this area on the map
than to amend the written ordinance by jlnoludlng apartment a in the uses permitted in an
"A" Residence District in view of the fact that there are many other areas In the Olty
soned for repldence purposes wherein the property owners prefer the »A* Residence classi-
fication and where there pre no private covenants or restrictions in the deeds to protect
the property or exclude apartmehtp*

!£• That this change of classification would not disturb the status quo of the
property In these sectlone of infield and Westfleld. or permit their Invasion toy any other
uses, now excluded both by deeds and the Zoning Ordinance with
apartment houses*

the single exception of

I
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

I !

By (Bed) H« r. Kuehne, Chairman. "

Mayor pro tern Mueller then laid before the Council the following ordinance i

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING, IN THE CERTAIN PARTICULARS HEREIN-
AFTER 8TITED, AN ORDINANCE ENTITLEDI "AN ORDINANCE ESTAB-
LISHING ZONING REGULATIONS AND DISTRICTS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH A* COMPREHENSIVE PLAN; AND REGULATING AND DISTRICTING
THE HEIGHT, NUMBER OF STORIES AND SIZE OF BUILDINGS AND
OTHER STRUCTURES, THE PERCENTAGE OF LOT THAT MAY BB
OCCUPIED. THE 8I2E OF YARDS, COURTS AND OTHER OPEN SPACES.
' THE DENSITY OF POPULATION, THE LOCATION AND USX OF BUILD-
INGS. STRUCTURES AND LAND FOR TRADE. INDUSTRY.1 RESIDENCES
AND OTHER PURPOSES; AND'DIVIDING THE CITY OF AUSTIN INTO
DISTRICTS OR ZONES, AND REGULATING AND DISTRICTING THE
ERECTION. CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION. ALTERATION, REPAIR
AND USE OF BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES OR LAND WITHIN SUCH*

. DISTRICTS OR ZONES; AND PROVIDING UNIFORM REGULATIONS FOR
THE SEVERAL CLASSES AND KINDS OF BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES
AND USES WITHIN THE DISTRICTS OR ZONES: AND ADOPTING TWO
ZONING MAPS. DISCLOSING RESPECTIVELY THE SEVERAL USE DIS-
TRICTS AND tBB SEVERAL HEIGHT AND AREA DISTRICTS, AND
THE RESTRICTIONS AND LIMITATIONS AND PROVISIONS APPLICABLE

' TO SUCH DISTRICTS; AND PROVIDING FOR A BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AND DEFINING THE POWERS OF SAME: AND PROVIDING CERTAIN
PENALTIES AND REMEDIES} AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. "

The above ordinance wae read the firet time and laid over*
H. T. Kuehne, Architect for the Library Building, etated that the Library Oommieelon

had reoeived bide for furniture and equipment for the Library and reoommended that the bid
of the Library Bureau Divielon of Remington-Rend, in the amount of $6,125.00, be accepted.

The Mayor Pro tern then laid before the Council the following resolution!

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the Olty Manager be and he is hereby authorized and instructed to purchase from

the Library Bureau Division of Remington-Rand the certain property hereinafter described

for the equipment of the Austin Public Library and according to the specifications submitted

by said Library Bureau Division of Remington-Rand, for the total sum of six Thousand, One

n*rr



508

Hundred Twenty-five Dollars (f 6, 125. 00), to-witi

ROOM

13 Unlti wall striving, 6 '10s high, seven shelves high, 6" deep, each unit 3»0» long.
, Catalog No. 7031*
t Library tablet. 3«0" x 7'6H x 30" high. Design No. 118.
2t Library chairs. Design Not 206 with turned lego of Design No* SOS.
1 t-drawer legal Bleed information file. Catalog No. 0210*
1 Catalog cabinet, 6 drawers, with roda. Catalog No. 2336 R*
OHILDRENiJB ROOM KQ. I.

12 unite wall shelving, 5fOi" high, 6" deep, five shelvee high, eaoh unit 3' Oblong*
Catalog No* 70t2 •

1 Charging desk, 28* vide by 56" long by 30" high, oontainingi
Charging Compartment;
Compartment arranged either for borrowers' oarde (5"hlgh by 3* wide) or for application
oaxSe <3" high by 5" wide).
Vertical file drawer.
Compartment for returned books*
Two reference shelves*
Supply drawer with pen and pencil tray. Catalog Ko. 7366*1.

1 Swivel chair for charging desk* Catalog No* 724o»
ft Sloping top tables, pedestal type, 7*" long by 15" wide, by 26" high at front. catalog
_ No. 7110*1* ,
•I Pedestal, style benches for same* Catalog No* 725**-*
& Tables, t2" diameter by 25" high (round)* Design No* 112*
6 Chairs for same, It" high. Design No* 206 with turned legs of Design No* 206.
1 Book truck. 35" high, 38" long, it" wide. Catalog No. 7607*
1 Catalog cabinet, six drawers with rods. Catalog No. 2336* „
2 Wall bulletin boards, 2*4" high by 3'0" vide. Catalog No. 7$53*

BOOM NO. 2.

12 tmits wall Shelving, 5'0-i" high, five shelves high, 6" deep, eaoh unit 30" long. Catalog
No. 70*t£.

2 Unite wall shelving, 6*10" high, 12" deep, containing two sect ions, eaoh esotlon 3*0"
long, saoh section to have hinged bulletin board 20" high by 35" wide at top. back of
which shall be four flat shelves; beneath the bulletin board shall be four sloping

.. shelves. Catalog No. 7035.0*
t Tables 3'0" x 5?0" x 26" high. Design No. 112.
a Tablss 46" diameter by 26" high (round) Design No* 112 .
Library obalrs 16" high. Design No. 206 with turned legs of Design No. 206.

1 Revolving Dictionary stand. Catalog No* 7067.
ELIVERY
1 Charging desk 11 '6" long by 6*0" wide overall by 39" high, as detailed drawing OL 1092,
sheet 3A Indicates. „

1 Book truck. 35" high by 30" long by it" wide. Catalog No. 7 $07*
2 High swivel ohavis for charging desk. Catalog No. 7247.
2 Bronco raueeum oases, 36" high by 60" wide by 26" deep, with hinged top to look and
. vehlsote deok, with turned legs and stretchers. Catalog No* XC 1
t Display oases, 52" high by W wide by 19-7/8" deep* CataltCatalog No* 707o.
MATH READIHtt ROOM. REFBRggQB AND PBRIOP10AL RQOU*

19 unite wall shelving, 6*10" high, seven shelves high, 10" deep, eaoh unit 3'0" long •
Catalog No* 7033.

3 Unite wall shelving, 6'10" high. 12" deep, eaoh unit 3*0" long, and eaoh unit fitted
with hinged bulletin board top 20* high with four flat shelvee behind bulletin board;
below the bulletin board will be four sloping shelves and four flat shelves, as per

i

design on page 21 of drawings.
, _i __ high. Design No»~206~witE~turned~isgs of Design No.

1 60-oard tray catalog, case and base with turned legs. Catalog No* 23360R.

. **v«*Qt* v»* VWBV *•* w* «***.•****&••
It Library tables, 3»0« x 7te" x 30" high. Design No. 112.
6t Ijibrary chairs) 16" ' ' ~ " " ' 206.

1 Card catalog table 2t" wide by 5*0° long by 39" high, pedestal type with panel ends.
Design No. lit*

2 units wall shelving, 6*10" high, seven shelves high, 12" deep, eaoh unit 3fOM long.
Catalog No. 7035.

1 Unit wall shelving, 6I10" high, 12U deep, equipped with one adjustable shelf, one fixed
shelf, and one newspaper rack, containing provisions for ten newspapers. Catalog No.

1 4-drawer legal alee, information file. Catalog No. 6210.
1 Attendant's desk, 5t" x 3t». Catalog No. 11106.
1 Swivel ohair. Catalog No. 72t6.
1 Dictionary etand. Catalog No* 7066*

high at front, t34« high at back, top 30$" wide and 29-9 AS" deep.1 Atlas oase,
Catalog No.

CATALOGUING BOOM;

2 Units wall shelving. 6*10M high, seven shelves high, 3" deep, eaoh unit 3'0* long*
Catalog N0*7031*1 Typewriter desk with typewriter mechanism in right hand pedestal and with three drawer e
in left hand pedestal and one knee space drawer in center , 3t" x 60U . Catalog No*lllt7.

1 Swivel ohair, Catalog No. 7246.
2 Book trucks, t3H high x 391* long by It* wide with leather binding on edges. Catalog
No. 7606.

1 Work table, t6N x JO". Similar to Catalog No. 7100.
2 Library Chairs. Design No. 206 with turned legs of Design No. 205.



509

i

i

OATALQOU1KO ROOM - Ô nt'd

1 Kardex clpper book unit, periodical, for 6 x !*• periodical cards*
1 Fireproof eafet B label, gM high by jl» deep by 31" wide, equipped with two adjustable
ehelTes and combination section, section of vertical file drawer, locker eeotion and
5x3 oard file, as shown on page 31 of drawings*

LIBRARIANS* OCTIOB.

8 Units book-cases without doors. IMS" high, 18" deep, four shelves high, each unit 31"
long, and eaoh unit equipped with top rail on three sides* Oatalog No* 7001.1*

1 Office desk, 3̂ " x 55̂  Oatalog No* 11106,
1 Swivel chair* Oatalog No* ?2̂ »
8 Library chairs. Design No* SOS with legs of No* 80S*
1 Legal 01BO 4-dvawer file* Oatalog No* 8810.

BE XT FURTHER RBBOLVBDi That said purchase be evidenced by a written oontraot by
and between the City of Austin and said Library Bureau Division of Remington-Rand and
that the Oity Manager shall execute same in behalf of the Oity of Austin and that the

sum of Six Thousand, One Hundred, Twenty-five Dollars (*6f125*00) be and the sane ie

hereby appropriated out. of the Public Library Bond Fund for the purpose of paying fox
said property and that said sun be paid to the Library Bureau Division of Remington-Rand
upon the completion of its oontraot, and in accordance with the terms of eaid oontraot*

The above resolution was adopted by the following votet Ayee, Oounollmen Alford,
Olllls, Mayor Pro tern Mueller, 3; nays, none; Mayor MoFadden and Oounollman eteok absent,8*

No further business coming before the Oounoil, Mayor Pro tern Mueller moved to reoess,

subject to oall of the Mayor* Motion wae eeoonded by Oounollman Gillie and eamo prevailed

by the following vote; Ayee, Oounollmen Alford, Gillie, Mayor Pro tern Mueller, 3; naye,
none; Mayor MoPadden, Councilman Stock absent, 2.

The Oounoil then recessed*

Approved! ^ ̂  CTi
yor Vrc

0 0 »

Mayor Pro tern*

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE OITY COUNCIL!

Auatln. Texas. November 1*K 1912

The Oounoil met with the following membere present! Oounollmen Alford, Gillie,

Mayor UoFadden, Councilman Mueller, 4-; absent, Councilman Stack, 1*

The Oounoil took up for consideration the written appeals of taxpayera from the action

of the Board of Equalization for the year 1932, which were given a hearing at the meeting

of November 9th.

In considering the appeal of U» H. Heed for the Majestic Realty Company from the

valuation placed by the Board of Equalization on the improvements on the north One-half of

Lot 3, all of Lot iJ>, and the south six feet of Lot 5, in Blook S^, Original Oity, Flat S,

the Oounoil sustained the recommendation of the Tax Department that the two-thirds taxable

valuation for the year 1932 be placed at $91,275.00, by the following vote: Ayea, Oounoil- ;

men Alfoxd, Gillis, Mayor UoFadden, Councilman Mueller, ̂ ; nays, none; Councilman Steok ,

absent, 1* .


